The applicant while working as Sub Post Master Jahangeerpur 

S.O. under Khurja Head Office during the period from 16.04.2007 

to 03.05.2008, made the fraudulent payment of lost/stolen KVPs 

worth Rs. 26,38,709/- (Rs. Twenty Six Lax Thirty Eight Thousand 

Seven Hundred Nine only) and NSC worth Rs.1,76,520/- (Rs. One 

Lac Seventy Six Thousand Five Hundred Twenty only) by not 

verifying the genuineness of these KVPs and NSCs from office of 

issue. The applicant also did not get verified local addresses of 

holders and did not consult the negative list of lost/stolen 

KVPs/NSCs circulated from time to time. In this way, the 

applicant caused a departmental loss of Rs.28,15,229/- (Rs. 

Twenty Eight Lac Fifteen Thousand Two Hundred Twenty Nine 

only). The applicant was charge sheeted under Rule 14 of CCS 

(CCA) Rules, 1965, for the above mentioned departmental 

lapses vide SPOs BSR memo No. F-5/3/O.P. Rana/2008-09 dated 

24.12.2008 (Annexure A-3). On denial of charges by the 

applicant vide his application dated 09.01.2009, IO/PO were